

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ADAM J. WHITE : No. 2014-1796
: :
Appellant, : :
: :
vs. : Jurisdictional Appeal from the
: Delaware County Court of Appeals,
: Fifth Appellate District
DAVID E. KING, et al., : :
: App. Case No. 14CAE-02-0010
Appellees. : :

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ADAM J. WHITE**

Phillip L. Harmon
(OSCR #0033371)
Counsel of Record
Phillip L. Harmon, Attorney at
Law, LLC
6649 N. High Street, Ste. 105
Worthington, Ohio 43085
Phone: (614) 433-9502
Fax: (614) 433-9503
E-mail:
philharmon@msn.com

**Counsel For Appellant
Adam J. White**

David L. Marburger, Esq.
(OSCR #0025747)
Counsel of Record
Baker Hostetler, LLP
1900 E. 9th Street, Ste. 3200
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 861-7956
Fax: (216) 696-0740
E-mail:
dmarburger@bakerlaw.com

**Counsel for Amici Curiae
Ohio Coalition for Open
Government, Common Cause
Ohio, and League of
Women Voters of Ohio**

John C. Albert, Esq.
(OSCR #0024164)
Counsel of Record
Crabbe, Brown & James,
LLP
500 S. Front St., Ste. 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 229-4528
Fax: (614) 229-4559
E-mail:
jalbert@cbjlawyers.com

**Counsel For Appellees
Olentangy Local School
District Board Of
Education, David E.
King, Julie Feasel, Kevin
O'Brien, and Stacy
Dunbar**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	01
VII. LEGAL ARGUMENT	05
1. Compilation of Propositions of Law	05
2. E-mails covered by Sunshine Law, Plain Meaning of Statute	07
3. Pre-Arranged Meetings, Deliberations, Public Business	10
VIII. CONCLUSION	12
IX. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority:

	Page
<i>Haverkos v. Northwest Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 2005-Ohio-3489	08, 09
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> (1973), 36 Ohio St.2d 101	08

Statutes, Court Rules:

Ohio Rev. Code § 121.22	05 -10
Ohio Civ.R. 12(C)	03, 04
S.Ct.Prac.R 15.01	05
